I

T
INSTRUCTIONS
R

P R P
Bl B
Y r 5

% " 3 . . i
shigte i i . . b .0

Caution: This model is not a toy, It is designed for user over 14 years of age.
Thank you for purchasing this Remo Hobby product.

Please read these instructions carefully before operating this product and retain
them for future reference.

The images shown in this manual are for illustrative purposes only.




CAUTIONS

[ & outlined herein.

To prevent serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all remotely controlled models in a responsible manner as

]

CHOOSE THE RIGHT PLACE TO OPERATE YOUR R/C MODEL.

» Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal
injuries, and/or property damage.

» Never run R/C models near people or animals.

® To avoid injury, do not run in confined spaces.

# Do not run where loud noises can disturb others, such as hospitals and residential areas.

® Never run indoors. There is a high risk of fire and/or damage.

INSPECT YOUR MODEL BEFORE OPERATION.

» Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened. It is also a good idea to use
removable thread lock wherever metal screws go into metal, especially for engine mounts
and the engine pilot shaft.

® Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and for your receiver to avoid losing control
of the model.

» Always test the brakes and throttle before starting your engine to avoid losing control of the
model.

» Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.

AFTER OPERATION OF YOUR R/C MODEL

» Tumn off receiver first, then tum off transmitter, this will prevent runaways.

» Be careful when handling batteries, they will be hot after running.

» Replace any batteries that have been dented or have frayed wires, short circuits can
cause fire.

* Be sure to keep your R/C model clean and free of excess dirt and grease, this will
increase the life.
This manual is a car maintenance manual
please read carefully before use and operation

1/10 SCALE OFF-ROAD 4WD SERIES MANUAL

Addition Accessories fifix T B Tools Recommended ##E T H

Hex Wrench 7SEiR Hox screwdrivers

M7 RRET)

1.5mm Hex wrench
Inbusschiiissel

Clé Allen

2.0mm

(=== 9

)

ET I

all =

#Screwdriver (large]
#Schraubenzieher (gross)
Tournevis # (gros)

Modeling knife

Small Cross Tool J+F I | I

P2014
RP2014

P1962
RP1962

(

([

Model Glue
BRIk

Front Universal Coupling Drive Joint

il 77 Bk A =% 2 A

M5321 B F5223

B5505
il ;Ai_ o \;l’:}/ W
\sl,"
P1955
RP1956 RP1955

Rear Universal Coupling Drive Joint

5F5223

=) B, ? E‘[ 8, €
APy | s
g \61,2 (=) ‘I I L= \{:_‘,/ £
= == U 1
""'-..l.--""— Sot LT
P1956 P1957
RP1956 RP1957



Front Unit Complete BiZp# &k

P2303
RP2303

RP2303 .-~

F5216

P2021 , '
RP2021 ! paizg F5221

B5509 Rp2328



Rear Unit Complete 524 & Ak

P2330.-"
A2330

P2305
RP2305

F52 ' \é/l

T~

RP2021



viesd @

LATAE @ @
Gl

®) @

- _...._%- i ‘ ...HW...HH@
0
80254 zezsd W N - *___ oAu3s ! S
\ N Y g .h.\rw%\\.

i)
e 90254

EERYALE MOIA Aqusssy wajsAg sisseyd




Monster truck chassis system assembly view [ERZZRSGIERE




mlﬂ
o
o8 x
O S o
o e E
oD <
T . <
& = - .. 8
I [ [=37;]
-L"ﬁ g OE
e I = ; A
——=_ 7 58
-
non

i
R

3
3 B

18 T :-\
A aﬂg i -\ N,

Short Course Truck Chassis System Assembly View [E&




Body shell assembly view ZEFECE

D3911/D3912/D3913

D2911/D2912/D2913




Motor pinion gear ki T #HZEEE

F5202 G4113(13T)

Wheelie bar Assembly $&sL28 2

= T

Upgradable parts

If you use the Ni-Mh batteries suggested in soft mode.

I!I 7.4V LI-PO BATTERY (2S)
MODE -EO ii — 7.2V NiMH BATTERY (6S)
Iil IERTTERY LINK

@ I Cherger
.ﬂ_’ N
| "F ™
N
-] ]
’ ‘ MOTOR —
| L
NORM SERVO
OFF||:| |NO
Caution:
due to technique updates constantly,
pictures are for reference only,

HTRARTEES, Bt BiE

products are subject to availability. MERBRARE, USERE!

i



1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

Front Alloy High-capacity
Damp GTR Shocks
& S A R

Rear Alloy High-capacity
Damp GTR Shocks

AeREHRE

A4006
Motor Heat Guard(540/550)
LA A

1)

A4037
Bulkhead Tie Bars

e kin-lal

A4038

Plate motor
BikBEER

A4040

Chassis Alloy Plate
BAERNR

A4041

Center Driver Shaft
E&E IR

A4042

Bulkhead Tie Bars
EHTER

||

A4043

Chassis Stiffener

IR InSEAF

B5502

Ball Bearings ®5*®11*4mm
PEEIL TS

@08 || 00
©® || 00
| msss |

@

B5504

Ball Bearings ®©8*®16*5mm
FREDHR

B5505

Ball Bearings ®10*®15*4mm
PR LS

©0
©

B5509
Ball Bearings ®5*®9*3mm
TREhR

B5512

Ball Bearings #5*®13"4mm
EahihE

Clear Short
Coursec Body Shell

110 B RER

D2912

Red Short
Coursec Body Shell

1110 ARG EER

D2913

=P
e

&

Blue Short
Coursec Body Shell

1110 EEEFER

D3911

Clear Monster Truck
BodyShell

1/101E R ABIZE 55

D3912

Red Monster Truck
BodyShell

11041 B KBIZER

Blue Monster Truck
BodyShell

1108 & KHZER

-9-




1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

=
=

Battery Bandage
Bt

E9222

Battery NiMH SC 7.2V 2500mAh
REHEMAHE %

E9291

Nimh AC/DC Adapter
HEFBR

E9333

7.4V Li-po 3300mAh Battery
£Beith

7.4V Li-po 4200 mAh Battery
$Be jth (with Box)

E9393

Li-Po Balance Charger
2S 7.4V/38 11.1V
28/3S AL 17 75 AL 25

E9573

Waterproof Brushless ESC
B3 7k T il #L 3

E9651

Motor 550(RPM~18000/7.2V)
ARIBH

=

E9632

Brushless Motor(3650)
FeREHL

E9905

Waterproof Brushed ESC
Fr7k A R

b %

&
oo

Servo
e

E9821

Metal Gear Servo

&R ERAH

o _Ek

RH1 (V2)
2.4G Transmitter
EITHE

2.4G Transmitter
Match E9922
BT

E9922

Waterproof Receiver2.4G
Match RH2
PRl

-10-




1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

rr
r7

F5201 e

~
~

Hex Socket Button Head
M2.5x6mm
A7 R E g

rrrre
rrrz

F5203

Hex Socket Button Head
M3x6mm
A7~k ESL g 4

Irri
Irri

F5204 e

Hex Socket Button Head
M3x10mm
RS E A

[177
i

F5205 e

Hex Socket Button Head
M3x12mm
A7 ARk

[T
i

F5206 e

Hex Socket Button Head
M3x15mm
M7s i E SR

rrry
Frrr

F5208 o

Hex Socket Button Head
M4x10mm
M7 fE Bk 4

Frrr
rrrr

Hex Socket Flat Head
M3x8mm
M7 f kiR

rrrr
rrrr

F5214 o

Hex Socket Flat Head
M4x10mm
A7 ATk

TTrT
ITrr

e A

r
r

Ny

r
r

I’
I'r

I'7
I'r

TTTT
TTTT

F5216 e F5220 o F5221 o F5222 o
Hex Socket Cap-head Hex Socket Shoulder Hex Socket Shoulder Hex Socket Flat Head
M2.5x8mm M3x9mm M3x12mm M3xBmm
kR M e AL M7 AT LR
_— ach &=
1l _— || &3 | eeee
el — S @ ||eeee

F5223

Hex Socket Screws
M3x2.5x10mm
A7s iR

F5224

Suspension Pin Set

A RE

Nylon Locking(M4)
L oRLs

F5228 o

Hex Socket Set Screws
M3x3mm
Mg ey

G1758

Gear(0.7M58T)
F MEhiSEE

G4313

Spider Gears
ZREMNTSE

B

Output Gears
ERB NG

G4837

Ring Gear Differential
EIRNENEEE

R




1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

K

|\

R XX

M5311

Hollow Balls($5.75"8mm)Metal
Bk(£/R)

i) il

aa) )
2) )

M5312

Body Clips
R

M5322

Spanner

S

Front Ring Gears Rear Ring Gears Gears Set Scren(0.7-13T) Gears Set Scren(0.7-15T)
BIERENEE EEREEE HHLIG4E B4R
M5301 M5302 M5303 M5388
Axle Pins @2*mm10 Axle Pins ®@3*mm20 Suspension Pin Set Drive Gear Link
Y el EE T itz 22
A5A

M5323

Small Cross Tool

+FEM

E

P2306

Front Bumper

AIPRER 2

P2307

Body Mount
EHRRE

B

IG

£

Steering Bracket Press

FelE) 3 2R R 1R

P2303 P2304 P2305
Chassis Housings Differential Front Shock Tower Suspension Arms
ERFE EIRFER AR EE 125
® S

P2313

Servo Cover

{RIAR #E B2 R

A




1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

A

P2314

Cover Gear

St

7

P2315

Rear Bumper

RS

w

Front Bumper

AITRBEZE

P2317

Rear Bumper

EREESE

E

)4

P2318

Rear Shock Tower

[ R

)3

P2319

Servo Arm
{RIAR

d

P2321

Bearing Pedestal
IR

P2323

1

Rod Ends Front
ATRIAT

P2324

Steering Rod Ends
S Ehi AT

Gt
(B}

P2325

Rod Ends Rear
EHIAF

==—=="C]

P2326

Linkage Steering
AR HIAT

»

P2328

Steering Blocks

ek

P2329

Wheel Hubs
SRR

=

Suspension Arms

125

m_‘t{{k

Front Alloy Cap Shock
AR RS

Tries Assemnly

P1953

Tries Assemnly

PN Y

Rear Alloy Cap Shock
[EopEaa

AN
[ eisss

Front Universal Coupling Drive Joint

AT IR BN E

Universal Coupling Drive Joint

IR E

13-




1/10 Sale parts view B {F$HE

P1957

Rear Universal Coupling Drive Joint

R E

’(—-"/J’ﬂ

P1958

|\

Rod Ends Front
AThIAT

a;//{
.

Steering Rod Ends
FEERAT

O
> /

Rod Ends Rear
BHIAF

Wheelie Bar Assemnly

HRRR SR

“r8

P1962

Steering Bellcranks

g RAL

P2951

Differential Gear Assembly

IR B

RP2015

Suspension Arms

EES

RP2303

Housings Differential

ERER

Suspension Arms

128

Vi

RP2309

Steering Bracket Press
e ER

¥

RP2313

Servo Cover
{RIAR 25 EE 1

RP2314

RP2321

~

RP2328

Cover Gear Servo Arm Bearing Pedestal Steering Blocks
WS AR iR EEk
m RP1955 RP1956 RP1957
Wheel Hubs Front Universal Coupling Drive Joint ~ Universal Coupling Drive Joint ~ Rear Universal Coupling Drive Joint
B EEE 1 AEEIR BN E EENHE [EECIEThE

A4




1/10 Sale parts view fit {45 E &

o

%
*

*
+

*
+
%
+

N
+
%
+

M5321

Corss Ball
+F A Ek

>

%
+

§
pe

Corss Ball Group (Steel)
HERTFAEBK (M)

due to technique updates constantly,
pictures are for reference only,
products are subject to availability.

BT RATEER, B, BiE
MERBATNE, LSRAE!



